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PURCHASE OF RAW JUTE BY STC.

*125. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Wil
the Minister of COMMERCE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
State Trading Corporation has pur-
chased raw jute from the market
during the current financial year; and

(b) if so,
thereof?

what is the quantity

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) 358,300 maunds upto the
February, 1968,

9th

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May I know
from the hon. Minister whether he
is aware of the fact that the jute
growers of Bengal and Bihar did not
get even the floor price of Rs. 40 .
fixed by the Government of India and
they had to sell their raw jute at a
price less than Rs. 7 to Rs. 8|- per
maund which was also confirmed by
firmed by the latest number of the
Jute Bulletin? If that is the case,
why did not the Government of India
extend STC purchase of raw jute
from the growers themselves?

SHRI MOHD. SHAF1 QURESHI:
The operations of the S.T.C. have
been extended to all States. There is
no question of confining the activities
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of the S.T.C. in the matter of pur-

chase of raw jute to one State only.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: He is avoid-
ing an answer and, Sir, I seek your
protection. I want to know whether
the Government of India is aware of
the fact that the jute growers did
not get the minimum price as fixed
by the Government of India and, if
so, why the BS.T.C. did not extend
their purchases.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The very purpose of the S.T.C. en-
tering the jute market is to assure a
minimum support price to the grow-
er. The very operation of the S.T.C.
should be looked at from this point
of view that the grower should not
be compelled to resort to distress
sale and the ST.C. would be pre-
pared to purchase raw Jjuie at the
minimum support price fixed by the
Government, We have amply ad-
vertised this fact and we are doing
our level best to let the farmers
know that they should not make any
distress sale because the S.T.C. would
purchase it at the minimum of
Rs. 40 - per maund. )

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Sir

MR. CHAIRMAN:
put two questions?

Have you not

SHRI CHITTA BASU: I only
wanted one question to be answered.
That also he has conveniently avoid-
ed. Again, I have got another ques-
tion. May I know whether it is a
fact that the Government of India
are having some preliminary talks
with the Government of Pakistan ixn:
order to explore avenues for obviat-
ing the difficulties in the matter of
international competition with Pakis-
tan and, if so, what result has been
achieved in the malier?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: May I say
that no talks are being held as
suggested by the hon. Member, but
we would be very happy to have
talks with the Government of Pakis-
tan in this respect.
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: The Goy-
ernment has done the right thing
through the STC in giving assistance
to the growers in distress sale, but
may 1 know whether the Commerce
Minister will also consider the pre-
sent crisis in the cotton market and
give them support through the STC?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Cotton market
cannot come in here.
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SHRI P. C. MITRA: May I know,
Sir, whether the hon. Minister is
aware that jute is not grown in Cal-
cutta but in mofussil areas and what
arrangements have been made so that
jute is purchased by STC in the
villages where it is available?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The STC is making purchases through
:0-operatives which are spread over
n the villages of Calcutta.
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1 ] Hindi transliteration.
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‘ SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Jute
15 a very important commodity from
the point of view of the export trade
of India. I would like to know
whether the question of trade in jute
800ds has been raised in the
UNCTAD. The hon. Minister ig the
Chairman.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: There is
no specific question raised about the
jute industry in India. There is the
general commodity matter which has
to be pursued in the UNCTAD,
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SHRI M. V. BHADRAM: May I
know what is the cost of production
of each maund of jute in West Ben-
gal and in Bihar and does it compare
favourably with the price offered to
them?

Tl ] —I.Hindi transliteration.
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SHRI DINESH SINGH: The
Member would appreciate tha: the
production cost would vary from
place to place and the Agricultural
Prices Commission hag gone into ail
these matters,

hon.

*126. [The questioner (Prof. Satyag~
vrate Siddhantalankar) was absent.
For answer, vide col. 887 infra.]

1.0SSOF ROREIGN EXCHANGE DUE TO IMPORT
OF MATERIAL ARE AVAILABLE IN INL s

“127. SHRI HARISH CHANDRA
MATHUR+:
SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
SHRI M. C. SHAH:;

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether any case of waste of
foreign exchange by import of mate-
rial available in the countiry has
been brought to Government’s notice;

(b) whether at the Board of
Trade’s meeting a complaint of in-
discriminate imports was made;

(¢) whether Government have got
these cases examined and if so, what
are the resuits thereof; and

(d) what corrective measures, if
any, are being taken?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) to (d)
A statement is placed on the Table
of the House.

STATEMEN1

Instances have, from time to time,
been brought to the notice of Govern-
ment where import of certain items.
which are being or could be manu-
factured in the country, was allowed.
Whenever such represeatations are
received, they are considered in con-
sultation with the technical autho-
rities and the import of the item or
items concerned is banned if consi~
dered necessary from the indigenous
angle, When a  specific case Wwas

The question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by  Shri
Harish Chandra Mathur.



